STATE OF OHIO
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD

PERMANENT RETIREMENT FROM THE PRACTICE
OF MEDICINE AND SURGERY AND
PERMANENT SURRENDER OF MEDICAL LICENSE

[, EDGAR J. REAGAN, M.D).. am aware of my rights to representation by counsel,
the right of having a formal adjudicative hearing, and do hereby frcely cxecute this
document and choosc to take the actions described herein, after being fully advised
by legal counsel.

I, EDGAR J. REAGAN, M.D., as a result of my retirement from the practice of
medicine and surgery, do hereby voluntarily, knowingly, intelligently, and
permanently surrender and retirc my certificate to practice medicine and surgery,
No. 35-014870, to the State Medical Board of Ohio, thereby permanently
relinquishing all rights to practice medicine and surgery in Ohio. This retirement
and surrender shall be eftective as of midnight, November 30, 1998.

I understand that as a result of the retirement and surrender herein that I am no
lonper permitted to practice medicine and surgoery in any form or manner in the

State of Ohuo.

T agree that [ shall be ineligible for, and shall not apply for, reinstatement of
certificate to practice medicine and surgery No. 35.014870, or 1ssuance of any other
certificate pursuant to Chapters 4730. or 1731, Ohio Revised Code, on or after the
date of signing of this Retircment/Surrender of Certificate to Practice Medicine and
Surgery. Any such attempted rcapplication shall be considered null and void and
shall not be processed by the Board.

I stipulate and agree that I am taking the action described herein in lieu of further
formal disciplinary proceedings regarding the matlers described m the Notice of
Opportunity for Hearing dated August 12, 1948.

This document shall be considered a public record as that term is used in Section
119.43, Ohio Revised Code.

Further, this information may be reported to appropriale organizations, data banks
and governmental bodics.
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wid
Sipned this Az day of AoyemBer, 1998.
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ENDGARJ.REAGAN, M.D.

Witness

Witness

™
Sworn to and subscribed in my presence, this'_%~~ day of Aj& (/ _. 1998,

Q(o'TAR PUBLIC

Akl b ROHCER, Attorney-at{aw
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(This form must be either witnessed OR notarized.)

Accepted by the State Mediecal Board of Ohio:

P

JS%M o
ANAND G. GARG, M.x—~ _— J. ALBERT
Sceretary Supervising Member

28/78 2/ ”f/ 4

DATE DATE

reaganl.dog



August 12, 1998

Edgar J. Reagan, M.D.
EG&G Mound Applied Tech.
P.O. Box 3000

Mound Road

Miamisburg, OH 45343

Dear Doctor Reagan:

In accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby notified that the State
Medical Board of Ohio intends to determine whether or not to limit, revoke, suspend, refuse to
register or reinstate your certificate to practice medicine and surgery, or to reprimand or place
you on probation for one or more of the following reasons:

(1)  On 6/26/96, 9/7/96, 11/19/96, 1/9/97, 5/27/97, and 8/5/97, you prescribed 100 Ritalin 20
mg tablets, a Schedule II controlled stimulant, to Patient 1 (as identified on the attached
Patient Key - Key Confidential and not subject to public disclosure), by forging the
signature of another physician on the prescription blank.

(2) You initiated this treatment of Patient 1 utilizing a Schedule II controlled stimulant
without obtaining a thorough history and performing a thorough physical examination of
Patient 1. Further, although you recorded the above-referenced Ritalin prescriptions in
your daily pocket calendar, you failed to maintain medical records regarding Patient 1.

Your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (1) above, individually and/or
collectively, constitute “[c]lommission of an act that constitutes a felony in this state regardless of
the jurisdiction in which the act was committed,” as that clause is used in Section
4731.22(B)(10), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Section 2925.22(A), Ohio Revised Code, Deception
to Obtain a Dangerous Drug.

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (1) above, individually
and/or collectively, constitute “[c]Jommission of an act that constitutes a felony in this state
regardless of the jurisdiction in which the act was committed,” as that clause is used in Section
4731.22(B)(10), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Section 2925.23, Ohio Revised Code, Illegal
Processing of Drug Documents.

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (2) above, individually

and/or collectively, constitute “violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or
assisting in or abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate, any provisions of this chapter or
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any rule promulgated by the board,” as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(20), Ohio

Revised Code, to wit: 4731-11-02(D), Ohio Administrative Code. Pursuant to Rule 4731-11-
02(F), Ohio Administrative Code, violation of Rule 4731-11-02(D), Ohio Administrative Code,
also violates Sections 4731.22(B)(2) and (6), Ohio Revised Code.

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (2) above, individually
and/or collectively, constitute *“violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or
assisting in or abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate, any provisions of this chapter or

any rule promulgated by the board,” as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(20), Ohio

Revised Code, to wit: 4731-11-03(C)(1), Ohio Administrative Code. Pursuant to Rule 4731-11-
03(D), Ohio Administrative Code, violation of Rule 4731-11-03, Ohio Administrative Code, also
violates Sections 4731.22(B)(2), (3) and (6), Ohio Revised Code.

Pursuant to Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby advised that you are entitled to a
hearing in this matter. If you wish to request such hearing, the request must be made in writing
and must be received in the offices of the State Medical Board within thirty (30) days of the time

of mailing of this notice.

You are further advised that you are entitled to appear at such hearing in person, or by your

attorney, or by such other representative as is permitted to practice before this agency, or you
may present your position, arguments, or contentions in writing, and that at the hearing you may
present evidence and examine witnesses appearing for or against you.

In the event that there is no request for such hearing received within thirty (30) days of the time
of mailing of this notice, the State Medical Board may, in your absence and upon consideration
of this matter, determine whether or not to limit, revoke, suspend, refuse to register or reinstate

your certificate to practice medicine and surgery or to reprimand or place you on probation.

Copies of the applicable sections are enclosed for your information.

AGG/bjs

Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL # Z 395 591 279
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Very truly yours,

Anand G. Garg, M. D
Secretary

DUPLICATE MAILING:
3508 Springdale Drive
Dayton, OH 45419
CERTIFIED MAIL # Z 395 591 280
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
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